17.00	***	
U		*-
100		,

Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION TO	874618 J.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) TRADEMAI	
Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥ ▼	▼ ▼ ▼ ▼
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): BC TELECOM Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Viscount Communication & Control Internal Systems Inc. Address: 4585 Tillicum Street
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State	Street Address: Burnaby, British Columbia City: State: CANADA Zip: V5J 3J9
Other Canadian Corporation	Individual(s) citizenshipAssociation
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🖵 Yes 🖵 No	General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment	Limited Partnership Corporation-State British Columbia, Canad Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	i delinoita i la indica de dedicoso especialentes.
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1623361 tached □ Yes ☑ No
Additional number(s) att 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Douglas T. Johnson	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address: Miller & Martin LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
Suite 1000 Volunteer Building	☑ Enclosed
832 Georgia Avenue	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:	8. Deposit account number:
City: Chattanooga State: TN Zip: 37402	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform copy of the original document.	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform copy of the original document. Douglas T. Johnson	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true 9/28/01 Date

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Mark: ENTER PHONE & DESIGN

Registration No.: 1,623,361

Registration Date: November 20, 1990

Owner: Viscount Communication & Control Systems Inc.

(a Canadian Corporation) 4505 Tillicum Street

Burnaby, British Columbia

Canada V5J 3J9

TO THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER FOR TRADEMARKS

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

The owner hereby designates the following individual as its representative upon whom notice or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served:

Douglas T. Johnson, Esq. Miller & Martin LLP Suite 1000 Volunteer Building 832 Georgia Avenue Chattanooga, TN 37402

Date: 10 1 0 1

VISCOUNT COMMUNICATION & CONTROL

SYSTEMS INC.

Douglas T. Johnson

Reg. No. 31,841

Attorney for Applicant,

Viscount Communications & Control Systems, Inc.

Suite 1000 Volunteer Building

832 Georgia Avenue

Chattanooga, TN 37402-2289

(423) 756-6600

::ODMA\PCDOCS\DOCS\916456\1

U.S. TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is effective the 2nd day of July, 1997, from BC TELECOM Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of British Columbia, Canada and having its principal place of business at 3777 Kingsway, Burnaby, British Columbia, Canada, V5H 3Z7 and now known as TELUS Corporation. Pursuant to a Certificate and Articles of Arrangement dated January 31, 1999 with respect to BC TELECOM Inc., TELUS Corporation and BCT.TELUS Communications Inc., BC TELECOM Inc. was dissolved pursuant to the plan of arrangement described in the Articles; and a Certificate of Name Change dated May 3, 2000 changed the name of BCT.TELUS Communications Inc. to TELUS Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of British Columbia, Canada and having its principal place of business at 3777 Kingsway, Burnaby, British Columbia, Canada, V5H 3Z7 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR) to VISCOUNT COMMUNICATION AND CONTROL SYSTEMS INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of British Columbia, Canada and having its principal place of business at 4585 Tillicum Street, Burnaby, British Columbia, Canada, V5J 3J9 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR has adopted and is the owner of the marks set forth in the United States trademark registrations listed on Schedule A;

WHEREAS ASSIGNEE has acquired certain assets of ASSIGNOR, including the marks relating to that business, together with the goodwill of the business with which said marks are used;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks listed on Schedule A used by ASSIGNOR in connection with building entry security systems and

21930\125491\V1.RSW 280801/1021/W97

including the registrations thereof, the right to recover for past infringement thereof, and all goodwill of the business in connection with which said trademarks are used and which is appurtenant thereto, and which is symbolized by said trademarks.

TELUS Corporation

(Assignor)

Title

Title: 17 and Carpinale Turk For

SCHEDULE A

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATION

see attached list of trademarks

21930\125491\V1.RSW 280801/1021/W97

VISCOUNT TRADEMARKS & PATENTS STATUS REPORT

UNITED STATES

Trademark	Apn. No./ Reg. No.	Wares/ Services	Status of Mark	
ENTERPHONE & arrow design	Reg. No. 1,623,361	building entrance security systems	Registration expires on	_
ETERAL DUGUE	•		Nov 20, 2000	

ENTER PHONE

ENTERPHONE & arrow design (reverse version)

covered by above

ENTER PHONE

ENTERPHONE (word alone)	Reg. No. 1,824,171	apartment building door answering and telephone communication apparatus	Registration expires on March 1, 2004.
ONE STOP JACK	Reg. No. 1,662,241	telephone jacks	Registration expires on October 29, 2001
VISCOUNT & crown design	Reg. No. 1,642,656	(1) building door entry control and communication systems (2) telephone jacks	Registration expires on April 30, 2001

S:\WINWORD\DOC\TRADEMRK.DOC Issue Date: 02/28/97

Page 3 of 6

TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 10/04/2001 REEL: 002383 FRAME: 0321